BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-350-109
Issue 2, May 1972
VOICE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT C22
112A INTERCONNECTING UNIT
607A PANEL
1. GENERAL

for personnel against hazardous voltages
• To provide network control signaling functions.
ORDERING GUIDE
• Unit, Interconnecting, 112A (one per CO
trunk, Fig. 1).
Associated Apparatus (Order Separately)
Note: If a 23-inch relay rack is not provided
on customer premises, provide an ED-91180-72,
Group 21 equipment cabinet, or equivalent.
• 607 A Panel (includes fuse panel, Fig. 2 and
3)
• Unit, Power 19C2 (24-volt, 1.5-ampere supply)
or equivalent (furnished locally, if required)
• Unit, Power, KS-15620, L14 (48-volt, 2-ampere
supply) or equivalent (furnished locally, if
required)
• Blocks, Connecting, 66Ml-50 (as required,
Fig. 4)
• •Blocks, Connecting, 66B4-25 (as required,
see Table A)•
• Cable, A25B (three per panel)
e Clip, Bridging, B (Fig. 4)
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1972
Printed in U.S.A. Pagel
Note: Other type blocks may be used when
specified by local engineering.
Replaceable Components (for 607 A Panel)
• Fuses, 24E (1/2-ampere, 10 per panel)
t(>vervoltage Protection Circuit (Optional)
• KS-20944, Ll, Protector (Fig. 5)
• KS-20944,L2, Protector (Fig. 5~
DESIGN FEATURES
112A Interconnecting Unit
•Approximate dimensions: 7-1/2 inches by
5-1/2 inches (called an 8-inch board)
• Components mounted on epoxy coated 80-pin
board
• Provides impedance matching cross-connections
• Provides voice frequency coupling to CP
equipment
• Provides de isolation to CP equipment
• Limits excessive signals
• Requires 0.125 ampere at 26 volts de and
0.100 ampere at 48 volts de.
Fig. 1-112A Interconnecting Unit
Page 2
607A Panel
• Approximate dimensions: 8 inches high, 23
inches long, and 10 inches deep.
• Equipped with twenty-eight 40-pin 914A
connectors which are factory-wired to
Amphenol plugs.
•The arrangement of the 914A connectors
provides two vertical connectors for each
8-inch 80-pin board.
• All 14 positions will accommodate 112A !Us.
• Is not equipped with a power supply.
• Fuse protection is provided to all IU s.
tKS-20944 Protector
• Approximate dimensions: 6 inches high, 6
inches wide, and 3 inches deep
• Provides protection against excessive voltage
and current from CP power supply
• Provides de interface to CP equipment
• Equipped with a three-pole magnetic circuit
breaker
• Provides disconnect switch for power supply
voltage
• Equipped with leads for line connection and
a two terminal connecting block for load
connection .•
3. INSTALLATION
607A Panel (Fig. 6 and 7, Tables A, B, C, D)